

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,**

v.

**DANIEL BAYLY,
JAMES A. BROWN, and
ROBERT S. FURST,
Defendants**

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CR. NO. H-03-363 (Werlein, J.)

JAMES A. BROWN’S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT

COGDELL LAW FIRM

DAN COGDELL

Texas Bar No. 04501500

JAMES M. ARDOIN, III

Texas Bar No. 24045420

402 Main Street, Second Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

Phone: 713-426-2244

Houston, Texas 77002

SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.

SIDNEY POWELL

Texas Bar No. 16209700

TORRENCE E. LEWIS

IL State Bar No. 222191

1920 Abrams Parkway, #369

Fax: 713-426-2255

Dallas, Texas 75214

Phone: (214) 653-3933

Fax: (214) 319-2502

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. THE REDACTED INDICTMENT—ON ITS FACE—FAILS TO CHARGE
A WIRE FRAUD OFFENSE. 3

A. The Wire Fraud Charges Are Facially Defective And Must Be Dismissed. 4

B. As A Matter Of Law, Without An Honest Services Charge, The Wire
Allegations Fail. 10

II. IN ADDITION, THE CONSPIRACY AND WIRE FRAUD STATUTES DO
NOT REACH THE CONDUCT ALLEGED. 12

A. Brown Neither Sought Nor Obtained, Nor Deprived Another Of
Money Or Property Cognizable Under The Wire Fraud Statute. 14

B. Brown Did Not—And Could Not—Seek To Deprive Enron Or Its
Shareholders Of A Legally Cognizable Property Interest.. 15

III. THE CONSPIRACY TO FALSIFY ENRON’S BOOKS AND RECORDS
FAILS TO ALLEGE AN OFFENSE COGNIZABLE UNDER THOSE
STATUTES. 18

A. By Its Plain Text, The Books And Records Provision Applies
Only To The *Issuer*—Not To Brown. 19

1. The Text Of The Statute Requires Dismissal Of The Indictment. 20

2. The Legislative History And SEC Actions Demonstrate That
Congress Intended To Establish Internal Controls, Primarily
For SEC Civil Enforcement Of Issuer Conduct. 21

3. No Judicial Interpretation Has Extended The Books And Records
Provision To Criminally Prosecute Anyone Outside The Issuer. 24

B. The Government Cannot Use The General Conspiracy Statute To
Prosecute A Defendant Who Cannot Be Prosecuted For A Substantive
FCPA Violation. 26

1.	The Government Could Not And Did Not Charge Brown With A Substantive FCPA Violation, And It Cannot Expand The Statute Through A Conspiracy Charge.	27
2.	The Government Has Conceded It Cannot Prosecute By Conspiracy Persons It Cannot Reach With The Substantive Charge.	29
C.	The Books And Records Prong Must Also Be Dismissed Because The Transaction Was Immaterial As A Matter Of Law.	30
IV.	THE SEC’S TREATMENT OF OTHER BANKS SUPPORTS DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT. AT MOST, THIS IS A CIVIL MATTER.	37
A.	Other Financial Institutions Were Far More Culpable Than Merrill, But Neither the Other Banks Nor Their Employees Have Been Criminally Prosecuted For The Larger Roles They Played With Enron.	37
	(i) Citigroup.	38
	(ii) JPMorgan Chase.	40
	(iii) Barclays.	42
	(iv) BT/Deutsche	43
	(v) CIBC.	44
	(vi) Merrill Lynch.	45
B.	Government Actions, <i>If Any</i> , Against <i>All</i> These Other Financial Institutions And Their Employees, Have Been Purely Civil.	45
V.	NEITHER THE STATUTES STANDING ALONE, AS CONSTRUED BY THE COURTS, OR, BY THE SEC, MADE IT REASONABLY CLEAR AT THE TIME THAT THE CONDUCT OF THE MERRILL DEFENDANTS WAS CRIMINAL. DUE PROCESS AND THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT.	47
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
	EXHIBIT 1 (Excerpts from the Deposition of Andrew Stuart Fastow)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696, 125 S.Ct. 2129 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S.Ct. 978 (1988)	35
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347, 84 S.Ct. 1697 (1964)	24, 26, 48
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19, 108 S.Ct. 316 (1987)	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 114 S.Ct. 1439 (1994)	26
<i>Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 884, 105 S.Ct. 253 (1984)	33
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222, 100 S.Ct. 1108 (1980)	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S.Ct. 1849 (1999)	23
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12, 121 S.Ct. 365 (2000)	12-15
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611, 91 S.Ct. 1686 (1971)	24
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. and Subsidiaries v. C.I.R.</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	34

Connally v. General Construction Co.,
269 U.S. 385, 46 S.Ct. 126 (1926) 48

Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing,
— US —, 127 S.Ct. 2383 (2007) 12

Dirks v. S.E.C.,
463 U.S. 646, 103 S.Ct. 3255 (1983) 50

Dowling v. United States,
473 U.S. 207, 105 S.Ct. 3127 (1985) 23

Dunn v. United States,
442 U.S. 100, 99 S.Ct. 2190 (1979) 23

Fasulo v. United States,
272 U.S. 620, 47 S.Ct. 200 (1926) 14

Gebardi v. United States,
287 U.S.112, 53 S.Ct. 35 (1932) 24, 27, 29

Glassman v. Computervision Corp.,
90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996) 35

Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.,
392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004) 30, 35

Grunewald v. United States,
353 U.S. 391, 77 S.Ct. 963 (1957) 35

In re AMDOCS Ltd. Securities Litigation,
390 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2004) 35

In re Charter Communications, Inc., Securities Litigation,
443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006), *cert. granted.* 18

In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc.,
277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002) 22

In re Supreme Beef Processors, Inc.,
468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006) (*en banc*) 19

Isquith v. Middle South Utilities, Inc.,
 847 F.2d 186, 207-08 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 926, 109 S.Ct. 310 (1988) 30

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352, 103 S.Ct. 1855 (1983) 19, 23, 37, 47, 49

Krichman v. United States,
 256 U.S. 363, 41 S.Ct. 514 (1921) 24

Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.,
 989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993) 30, 32, 33

Krulewitch v. United States,
 336 U.S. 440, 69 S.Ct. 716 (1947) 36

Lanzetta v. New Jersey,
 306 U.S. 451, 59 S.Ct. 618 (1939) 24

Liparota v. United States,
 471 U.S. 419, 105 S.Ct. 2084 (1985) 23, 48

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990 (1977) 23, 26, 51

McBoyle v. United States,
 283 U.S. 25, 51 S.Ct. 340 (1931) 24, 47

McConville v. S.E.C.,
 465 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006) 21

McNally v. United States,
 483 U.S. 350, 107 S.Ct. 2875 (1987) 9, 10, 13-17

Missouri Portland Cement Co. v. H.K. Porter Co., Inc.,
 535 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1976) 30

Mitchell v. Robert Mario Jewelry,
 361 U.S. 288, 80 S.Ct. 332 (1960) 46

Monterey Plaza Hotel Ltd. P’ship v. Local 483,
 215 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2000) 14

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240 (1952) 31

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827 (1999) 33, 34, 36

Nigro v. United States,
117 F.2d 624 (8th Cir. 1941) 29

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct. 839 (1972) 24

Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,
122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997) 35

Rabe v. Washington,
405 U.S. 313, 92 S.Ct. 993 (1972) (*per curiam*) 24

Raley v. Ohio,
360 U.S. 423, 79 S.Ct. 1257 (1959) 24

Regents of University of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.,
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Rocker Management, L.L.C. v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V.,
2005 WL 3658006 (D.N.J. 2005) 22

Russell v. United States,
369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038 (1962) 3, 6, 7,16

S.E.C. v. Baxter,
— F.Supp.2d —, 2007 WL 2013958 (N.D.Cal. 2007) 21

S.E.C. v. Cohen,
— F.Supp.2d —, 2007 WL 1192438 (E.D.Mo. 2007) 21

S.E.C. v. Dauplaise,
2006 WL 449175 (M.D.Fla. 2006) 23

S.E.C. v. Hawk,
— F.Supp.2d —, 2007 WL 2257321 (D.Nev. 2007) 21

S.E.C. v. Hopper,
2006 WL 778640 (S.D.Tex. 2006) 21

S.E.C. v. Smyth,
420 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2005) 21

S.E.C. v. World-Wide Coin Investments, Ltd.,
567 F.Supp. 724 (N.D.Ga. 1983) 22

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S.566, 94 S.Ct. 1242 (1974) 24

Sullivan v. Louisiana,
508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078 (1993) 34

Tanner v. United States,
483 U.S. 107, 107 S.Ct. 2739 (1987) 51

Taubenfeld v. Hotels.com,
385 F.Supp.2d 587 (N.D.Tex. 2004) 31, 33, 35

Touche Ross & Co. v. Reddington,
442 U.S. 560, 99 S.Ct. 2479 (1979) 33, 36

TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19, 122 S.Ct. 441 (2001) 19

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438, 96 S.Ct. 2126 (1976) 35

United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares,
400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 126 S.Ct. 797 (2005) 34

United States v. Alsugair,
256 F.Supp.2d 306 (D.N.J. 2003) 14

United States v. Baldinger,
838 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1988) 14

United States v. Ballard,
663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981),
as modified on rehearing, 680 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1982) 5, 11, 14

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515 (1971) 24, 36, 47, 48

United States v. Bermingham,
— F.Supp.2d —, 2007 WL 1052600 (S.D.Tex. 2007) *passim*

United States v. Bishop,
412 U.S. 346, 93 S.Ct. 2008 (1973) 50

United States v. Bodmer,
342 F.Supp.2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 29

United States v. Botts,
135 Fed.Appx. 416, 2005 WL 1432476 (11th Cir. 2005) 25

United States v. Bradstreet,
135 F.3d 46 (1st Cir.),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1122, 118 S.Ct. 1805 (1998) 25

United States v. Brown,
459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 127 S.Ct. 2249 (2007) *passim*

United States v. Castle,
925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991) 26, 29

United States v. Chestman,
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) (*en banc*),
cert. denied, 503 U.S. 1004, 112 S.Ct. 1759 (1992) 27

United States v. Crop Growers Corp.,
954 F.Supp. 335 (D.C.D.C. 1997) 25, 50

United States v. Cummings,
189 F.Supp.2d 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 25

United States v. Diecidue,
603 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1979) 6

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) 17

United States v. Enmons,
410 U.S. 396, 93 S.Ct. 1007 (1973) 23

United States v. Ervasti,
201 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2000) 10

United States v. Finnerty,
474 F.Supp.2d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 33

United States v. Gagalis,
— F.Supp.2d —, 2006 WL 931909 (D.N.H. 2006) 25

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310 (1995) 34

United States v. Gimbel,
830 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1987) 14

United States v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476, 37 S.Ct. 407 (1917) 24, 31

United States v. Gray,
96 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1129, 117 S.Ct. 1275 (1997) 10, 11

United States v. Griffin,
324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) 4, 10-12, 16

United States v. Haga,
821 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1987) 11

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612, 74 S.Ct. 808 (1954) 12, 24, 48

United States v. Hedaithy,
392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 978, 125 S.Ct. 1882 (2005) 15

United States v. Herron,
825 F.2d 50 (5th Cir. 1987) *passim*

United States v. Hood,
343 U.S. 148, 72 S.Ct. 568 (1952) 49

United States v. Hoover,
467 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006) 7, 16

United States v. Howard,
471 F.Supp.2d 772 (S.D.Tex. 2007) 25

United States v. Jain,
93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1273, 117 S.Ct. 2452 (1997) 10

United States v. Katz,
271 U.S. 354, 46 S.Ct. 513 (1926) 32

United States v. Kay,
359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Lake,
472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007) 22, 24

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259, 117 S.Ct. 1219 (1997) 23, 26, 48, 51

United States v. Lee,
82 F.Supp.2d 384 (E.D.Pa. 2000) 50

United States v. Livesay,
146 Fed.Appx. 403 (11th Cir. 2005) 24

United States v. Livesay,
484 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) 24

United States v. Lockheed Corp.,
1995 WL 17064259 (N.D.Ga. 1995) 25

United States v. Loney,
959 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1992) 15

United States v. Males,
459 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2006) 13

United States v. Marcello,
876 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1989) 4, 6, 8, 9, 16

United States v. Martin,
135 Fed.Appx. 411 (11th Cir.2005) 25

United States v. Martin,
455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006) 24

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528, 75 S.Ct. 513 (1955) 19

United States v. Mills,
199 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1999) 4, 13

United States v. Nash,
115 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1117, 118 S.Ct. 1054 (1998) 34

United States v. Nasser,
476 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1973) 28, 29

United States v. Orellana,
405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005) 23

United States v. O’Hara,
960 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1992) 25

United States v. Phillips,
600 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1979) 50

United States v. Polishan,
336 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003) 25

United States v. R.L.C.,
503 U.S. 291, 112 S.Ct. 1329 (1992) 23

United States v. Ratcliff,
488 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2007) *passim*

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.,
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir.1970) 16

United States v. Rodriguez,
140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998) 34

United States v. Rothenberg,
 — F.Supp.2d —, 2007 WL 2300556 (S.D.Tex. 2007) 15

United States v. Shelton,
 848 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988) 14

United States v. St. Gelais,
 952 F.2d 90 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 506 U.S. 965, 113 S.Ct. 439 (1992) 15, 16

United States v. Stringer,
 2005 WL 1231183 (D.Or. 2005) 33

United States v. Tarallo,
 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004),
amended, 413 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2005) 33

United States v. Turner,
 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006) 10, 11, 17

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
 438 U.S. 422, 98 S.Ct. 2864 (1978) 32, 49

United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.,
 344 U.S. 218, 73 S.Ct. 227 (1952) 26

United States v. Walters,
 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) 10, 13, 14

United States v. Wells,
 519 U.S. 482, 117 S.Ct. 921 (1997) 34

United States v. Williamson,
 235 F.Supp. 836 (S.D.Tex. 1964) 27

United States v. Wilson,
 2001 WL 798018 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 19, 23, 25, 33

United States v. Wiltberger,
 5 Wheat. 76, 5 L.Ed. 37 (1820) 24, 47

United States v. Wittig,
 425 F.Supp.2d 1196 (D.Kan. 2006) 24

Williams v. United States,
458 U.S. 279, 102 S.Ct. 3088 (1982) 23

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507, 68 S.Ct. 665 (1948) 24

Wright v. Georgia,
373 U.S. 284, 83 S.Ct. 1240 (1963) 24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77h 46

15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(a) 46

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d) 46

15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1-2 21

15 U.S.C. § 78ff 21, 30, 32, 33

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 30

15 U.S.C. § 78i 46

15 U.S. C. § 78m(a) 19

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b) 18, 19, 20, 22

15 U.S.C. §§ 78m(I) 22

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4) 46

15 U.S.C. § § 78o-1-5 46

17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-2 30

18 U.S.C § 371 3, 10, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1341 33

18 U.S.C. § 1343 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1344 34

18 U.S.C. § 1346 *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729 34

Other Authorities

1 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* §2.1(f), at 117 (2d ed. 2003). 25

H.R. CONF. REP. 100-576, P.L. 100-418, Omnibus Trade And Competitiveness Act House Conference Report No. 100-576, April 20, 1988. 21

Herbert L. Packer, *The Limits of the Criminal Sanction*, 80 (1968) 48, 49

Third Interim Report of Neal Batson, Enron Bankruptcy Examiner, available at <http://www.enron.com/corp/por/examiner3.html>. 37-45

Final Report of Neal Batson, Enron Bankruptcy Examiner, available at <http://www.enron.com/corp/por/examinerfinal.html> 45

U.S. General Accounting Office, Report To The Congress: *Impact Of Foreign Corrupt Practice Act In U.S. Business* 69 (1981) 24, 27, 29
